City of Branson West

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BRANSON WEST, BY REPLACING SUB-SECTION 710.40.B OF THE REVISED CITY CODE WITH A NEW SUB-SECTION 710.40.B, INCREASING THE RATE FOR A SEWER PERMIT, CONNECTION AND INSPECTION FEE

The Board of Aldermen of the City of Branson West, after holding a public hearing on October 24th, 2013, after notice of the hearing was published in the Branson Daily News on September 24th, 2013, at least 30 days prior to the hearing, as required by section 250.233 RSMo, hereby adopts an ordinance to raise sewer rates, by replacing the current Sub-Section 710.040.B with a new Sub-Section 710.230.C as follows:

SECTION 710.040. BUILDING SEWERS AND CONNECTIONS

C. A sewer permit, connection and inspection fee shall be paid to the City of Branson West at the time the application to construct and/or connect to City sewer is filed as follows:

Inside City limits—residential......\$500.00

*For each sewer connection to a dwelling or other structure located entirely outside the City limits (regardless of whether any part of the parcel on which the dwelling or other structure is located is partially inside the City limits) the sewer permit, connection and inspection fee will be two times the connection for users within the City limits.

Inside City limits—commercial.....\$700.00

*For each sewer connection to a commercial structure located entirely outside the City limits (regardless of whether any part of the parcel on which the dwelling or other structure is located is partially inside the City limits) the sewer permit, connection and inspection fee will be two times the connection for commercial users within the City limits.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Branson West Board of Aldermen and approval of the Mayor.

Read this first time on November 12, 2013.

Read this second time, passed and truly agreed to by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Branson West, on this 12^{th} day of November, 2013.

(Seal)	q	
	Mayor	
Attest:		
City Classic		
City Clerk		
FIRST READING AND VOTE:		
SECOND READING AND VOTE:		
DATE APPROVED:		
Approved as to form:		
Harry Styron, City Attorney		